

**NEWS RELEASE** 

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-123-84 (10-9-84)

## JON G. WILL NAMED ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF FDIC DIVISION OF LIQUIDATION

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the selection of Jon G. Will as Associate Director of the Division of Liquidation (Administration) effective October 14, 1984.

Mr. Will has been Assistant Director (Training) of the Division of Bank Supervision, with responsibility for operation of the FDIC Training Center in Rosslyn, Virginia, since August 1982. In his new role he will manage all administrative matters in the Division of Liquidation, including project and program development, training, financial analysis and reporting, audit and controls, and automated systems development and support.

James A. Davis, Director of the Division of Liquidation, said: "Mr. Will is an experienced senior level manager. He brings an enviable record of dedication and accomplishment of Corporate and divisional objectives to his new assignment."

Charles E. Thacker, Associate Director of the Division of Bank Supervision, said: "Mr. Will directed the DBS Training Center during two years of enormous change in the nature of banking and in the demands placed upon bank examiners. In this assignment he displayed a high degree of dedication, innovation and professionalism."

-more-

Mr. Will, 44, joined the FDIC in 1962 after graduating with a BS in accounting from Northwest Missouri State College, Maryville, Missouri. He served for nine years as a field examiner in Nebraska, Kansas and Iowa. In 1971 he became a review examiner in the Omaha Regional Office where he served until being promoted to Assistant Regional Director of the Minneapolis Region in 1977. He is a graduate of The Graduate School of Banking at the University of Wisconsin.

He and his wife, Beverly, are natives of Red Dak, Iowa. They have three children.

- 2 - . .